
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  

 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 9 June 2025 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Damien Buckley (Tel: 0116 305 0183) 

Email: Damien.Buckley@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Cllr. Liz Blackshaw 

Parisha Chavda 

Cllr. Sarah Cox 
Cllr. E. Cutkelvin 

Cllr. Mohammed Dawood 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Cllr. Jenny Joannou 

Cllr. Jim Knight 
 

Cllr. Kevin Loydall 
Cllr. Ravi Mahesh 

Salma Manzoor 
Cllr. Michael Mullaney 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Christine Wise 
Cllr. Andrew Woodman 

 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  

Election of Chairman.  

 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2025.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

4.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  

  

To advise of any other items which the 

Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  

Police and Crime Commissioner's Update.  

 

 
 

(Pages 9 - 82) 

8.  

  

Corporate Governance Board Update.  

 

 
 

(Pages 83 - 90) 

9.  
  

East Midlands Special Operations Unit 
(EMSOU) Collaboration.  

 

 
 

(Pages 91 - 94) 

10.  

  

Monitoring the Police and Crime Plan 2024-29.  

 

 
 

(Pages 95 - 

100) 
11.  

  
Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 8 
September 2025. 

 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 

 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 24 March 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs D. Taylor CC (in the Chair) 

 
Cllr. Liz Blackshaw 
Cllr. E. Cutkelvin 

Cllr. Jim Knight 
 

Cllr. Michael Mullaney 
Cllr. Christine Wise 

 

In attendance 
Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Charlotte Chirico - Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 

Claire Trewartha – Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
  

65. Election of Vice-Chairman.  
 
It was agreed that this agenda item would be deferred until the meeting on 9 June 2025. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That this agenda item be deferred until the meeting on 9 June 2025. 
 

66. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2025 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

67. Public Question Time.  
 

The Chairman reported that the following question had been received from Mr Barry 
Walker CC: 
 

“What action has the Police and Crime Commissioner taken to hold the Chief Constable 
to account in relation to Leicestershire Police’s approach to the illegal use of E -bikes and 

E-scooters on pedestrianised areas thought Leicestershire?” 
 
Reply by the Police and Crime Commissioner: 

 
1. The Commissioner is aware of the concerns surrounding E-scooters. It appears to 

be a problem across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. Cyclists with no lights in 
the hours of darkness, cyclists riding on pedestrian footways and now the dangers 
associated with e-scooters
[...]
ackle the growing use 
of e-scooters and modified e-bikes. Local officers regularly publicise the outcome of 

their enforcement online to deter others. 
 

8. The latest instance of this was as recent as February, in which the Commissioner 
was briefed by an Inspector in the City Centre, on the latest targeted operation 
where 29 e-scooters were seized in 1 hour. 

 
Funding 

 
9. The Commissioner has funded a programme to increase the safety of young drivers 

and road users and curb anti-social behaviour, including the use of E-scooters, 

providing grant funding worth £5,704 to youth organisation Young Leicestershire Ltd 
to support the delivery of The Road Revolution Programme. 

 
Corporate Governance Board 
 

10. The Commissioner has worked with the Chief Constable to ensure there is a robust 
policing response to the anti-social use of vehicles such as e-scooters and illegal 

bikes. 
 
11. The e-scooters policy and force approach was discussed at a CGB in November 

2022, and the Commissioner was satisfied that this provided a strong and clear 
response as to how the use of e-scooters would be policed across Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland. 
 

12. This policy was also presented to the Police and Crime Panel in March 2023. 

 

4



 
 

 

 

68. Urgent Items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

69. Declarations of interest.  
 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

70. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of 

business from that set out on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

71. Complaints Subcommittee Procedure.  
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Law and Governance which sought 

approval to formally establish a subcommittee to deal with the consideration of 
complaints about the conduct of the Police and Crime Commissioner and/or the Deputy 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland by 

Subcommittee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposal to formally establish a subcommittee to deal with the consideration of 

complaints about the conduct of the Police and Crime Commissioner and/or the Deputy 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland by 

Subcommittee, be approved. 
 

72. Performance of Leicestershire Police Concerning Rape Cases Task and Finish Group.  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which sought 

approval to formally establish a Task and Finish group in order to provide additional 
scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s activity to improve the performance of 
Leicestershire Police when it comes to Rape cases, in terms of outcomes for victims. A 

copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

The Panel were in agreement that it was likely that there would not be adequate time in 
order to complete the work within the specified timeframe. The scoping document 
outlined a completion deadline of 9 June 2025. It would therefore be likely that the 

timeframe would need to be extended. In addition to this, it was suggested that it could 
be necessary to expand the scope of work so that the Panel could fully scrutinise the 

Police and Crime Commissioner’s activity to improve the performance of Leicestershire 
Police when it comes to Rape cases in terms of outcomes for victims. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposal to formally establish a Task and Finish group in order to provide 
additional scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s activity to improve the 
performance of Leicestershire Police when it comes to Rape cases, in terms of outcomes 

for victims, be approved. 

5



 
 

 

 

 

73. Local Criminal Justice Board Update.  
 
The Panel received a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 

provided an update in relation to the development of the work of the Local Criminal 
Justice Board (LCJB) and Local Criminal Justice updates. A copy of the report, marked 

‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  

 
(i) The Chairman raised concern that it was not clear how some of the issues included 

within the report were relevant at a local level. The Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner (DPCC) acknowledged that a large amount of information had been 
included within the report. However, many of the issues highlighted report had been 

included as they were relevant at both a national and a local level, such as a 
backlog of cases in the Crown Court and prison overcapacity issues. 

 
(ii) In relation to the prison Early Release Scheme, concern was raised that there was 

often not adequate housing provision for prison leavers within the force area. The 

Police and Crime Commissioner acknowledged this concern and stated that 
challenges or housing authorities often occurred when prison leavers were resettled 
within the force area. A prison leaver task group, led by the LCJB Chair, in 

conjunction with key stakeholders, would be created by the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (OPCC) in order to explore the issue of housing availability for 

prisoners resettled within the force area. 
 

(iii) A question was raised regarding the impact of the Early Release Scheme on the 

local communities, in terms of crime. The DPCC assured the Panel that the 
reoffending rate across the force area had remained low. She agreed that clear 

communication on the Early Release scheme would be essential in providing local 
communities with assurances regarding safety. The DPCC agreed to provide the 
Panel with a breakdown of reoffending rates relating to the Scheme.  

 
(iv) The DPCC stated that it was not clear whether the strategy for release in future 

tranches of the Scheme would be similar to that relating to the first
[...]
em 7’, is filed with these minutes.  

 
In response to a question regarding the Force’s theory that there was an under reporting 

of hate crime in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, the PCC stated that anecdotal 
evidence had been reported by police officers, alongside a reduction in the level of 
reporting than in previous years, supported this theory. The PCC was developing a hate 

crime hub, Speak Out Space, in order to help to raise awareness of hate crime and to 
encourage victims to report hate crimes. It was expected that the resource would be 

launched in April 2025. The PCC agreed that he would provide the Panel with a further 
report relating to hate crime and the hate crime hub, Speak Out Space, at a meeting in 
the Autumn. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the contents of the report on the work commissioned in relation to hate crime 

offences, be noted. 

 
(b) That the Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to present a further report 

on hate crime offences and the hate crime hub, Speak Out Space, at a meeting in 
the autumn.  

 

75. Update on the how the PCC and Force are implementing the recommendations that were 
provided as part of the Police and Crime Panel Tasking Group S106 funding review.  

 
The Panel received a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which outlined 
how the Police and Crime Panel how the PCC and Force were implementing the 

recommendations that were provided as part of the Police and Crime Panel Tasking 
Group S106 funding review. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with 

these minutes.  
 
The PCC agreed that he would provide the Panel with a further report on 8 September 

which would include information relating to S106 funds held by local authorities as well as 

7



 
 

 

 

new methods for future bids. He confirmed that the Panel would continue to receive 

reports outlining how the Police and Crime Panel how the PCC and Force were 
implementing the recommendations that were provided as part of the Police and Crime 
Panel Tasking Group S106 funding review, on a six-monthly basis. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the contents of the report which outlined how the Police and Crime Panel how 

the PCC and Force were implementing the recommendations that were provided as 

part of the Police and Crime Panel Tasking Group S106 funding review, be noted.  
 

(b) That the Police and Crime Commissioner be requested to provide the Panel with a 
report including information relating to S106 funds held by local authorities and new 
methods for future bids, at the meeting on 8 September 2025. 

 
76. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 9 June 2025 at 14:00. 
 
 

2.00  - 2.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
24 March 2025 

 

8



OFFICIAL 

Meeting and Date: Police and Crime Panel for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, 9 th June 2025 
Report Title: OPCC Update Report 
Author and Date: Lizzie Starr, Director of Governance and Performance 
Page 1 of 12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police and Crime Panel for Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland 

9th June 2025 

Police and Crime Commissioner’s Update Report 

 

 

Report Date 9th June 2025 

Report Author Lizzie Starr, Director of Governance and Performance 

Security 
Classification 

Official 

 

  

9 Agenda Item 7



 

   

 

Purpose of Report 

1. In his role as the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) the Commissioner is required 

to establish a Police and Crime Plan and deliver such a plan and bring together 

community safety and criminal justice partners to make sure local priorities are joined 

up.  

 

2. The PCC brings this report to outline for the Police and Crime Panel how he is fulfilling 

his duty through his work or the work of his deputy and office throughout January to 

March 2025. 

 

Request of the Panel 

3. In their role to scrutinise the actions and decisions of the PCC, the Commissioner 

requests that the Panel exam
[...]
ice and Crime panel and made available on 

the OPCC website. Keeping them informed and involved is essen tial for 

effective monitoring. 

 

12. The OPCC has reviewed its internal governance structure and have created a 

dedicated board, Police and Crime Plan Delivery Board, to enable the plan to 

be monitoring and progress to be tracked on a quarterly basis. The meeting will 

97



 

   

 

be chaired by the Chief Executive and owners for areas of delivery will be held 

accountable for the progress or delays in delivery within their areas.  

 

13. Where appropriate the Commissioner and team will draw upon public feedback 

and independent advisory groups (Ethics and Transparency Panel and JARAP) 

to strengthen the level of public assurance provided in relation to the delivery 

of the plan; especially concerning accountability, legitimacy, transparency, and 

fairness. 

 

14. To enhance the public scrutiny of the Police and Crime plan, it was supported 

by the Corporate Governance Board for the OPCC to explore avenues to 

enhance the public scrutiny and involvement in this, of the plan. The OPCC are 

therefore trialling a public question function to enable the public to ask targeted 

and strategic questions regarding the delivery of the plan. It is anticipated that 

this will be live before Autumn 2025,  

 

15. It is important and fundamental to the success of this approach to clearly define 

the roles and responsibilities of each stakeholder and hold them accountable 

for contributing to the plan’s success. The outlined roles and responsibilities 

have been agreed during the last Corporate Governance Board:  

i. Force – 

i. Have a named senior contact and SPOC for each delivery 

strategy 

ii. Provide quarterly performance information as agreed by the 

metrics in the PCP Dashboard for the agreed metrics 

iii. Provide further contextual information on any activities and 

actions related to those delivery areas for inclusion in the repo

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  

held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 9 June 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Cllr. Shital Adatia 

Cllr. Liz Blackshaw 
Cllr Garth (Bill) A Boulter 
Cllr Sharon Butcher 

Parisha Chavda 
Cllr. E. Cutkelvin 

Cllr. Bhupen Dave 
Cllr. Mohammed Dawood 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Cllr. Jim Knight 
Salma Manzoor 
Cllr. Michael Mullaney 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Christine Wise 

Cllr. Andrew Woodman 
 

 
In attendance 

 
Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Charlotte Chirico - Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 

Claire Trewartha – Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

Webcast. 
 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed here. 

 
1. Election of Chairman.  

 
It was moved by Mr Dan Harrison CC and seconded by Cllr Garth (Bill) A Boulter: 
  

“That Mr Dan Harrison CC be elected Chairman for the period until the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council.” 

  
It was moved by Cllr Andrew Woodman and seconded by Cllr Liz Blackshaw: 
  

“That Cllr Les Phillimore be elected Chairman for the period until the next Annual Meeting 
of the Council”. 

  
The Chairman informed members that both candidates had been duly proposed and 
seconded. In accordance with item 4 of Standing Order 27 a secret ballot would therefore 

take place. 
  

The Chief Executive announced the results of the ballot, as follows: 
  
Two votes for Mr Dan Harrison CC and thirteen votes for Cllr Les Phillimore. The motion 

“That Cllr Les Phillimore be elected Chairman for the period until the next Annual Meeting 
of the Council” was carried. 

 
Cllr Les Phillimore – In the Chair 

 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

It was moved by Cllr Les Phillimore and seconded by Cllr Christine Wise: 
  

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXgwQy_hrDS5BcGIorl3pKb9


 
 

 

2 

“That Cllr Liz Blackshaw be elected Deputy Chairman for the period until the next Annual 

Meeting of the Council.” 
  
It was moved by Cllr Shital Adatia: 

  
“That Cllr Bhupen Dave be elected Deputy Chairman for the period until the next Annual 

Meeting of the Council”. 
 
However, there was no seconder for this motion so the motion could not be put. 

 
The motion “That Cllr Liz Blackshaw be elected Deputy Chairman for the period until the 

next Annual Meeting of the Council.” was put and carried. Thirteen members voting for 
the motion and two against. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Cllr Liz Blackshaw be elected Deputy Chairman for the period until the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2025.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2025 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed. 
 

4. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 

 
5. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 

elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman advised there was one urgent item for consideration, a report of the 

Director of Law and Governance for Leicestershire County Council, concerning a Review 
of Panel Membership. 

 
The reason for urgency was to allow for the need for further conversations to take place 
with appointing Councils regarding the political balance of the Panel. 

 
With the agreement of the Committee, the report was considered under item 12 on the 

agenda (minute 12 below refers). 
 

6. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

 
7. Police and Crime Commissioner's Update.  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 
outlined for the Police and Crime Panel how he was fulfilling his duty through his work or 



 
 

 

3 

the work of his deputy and office throughout January to March 2025. A copy of the report, 

marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  

 
(i) The Chairman raised concern that there had been a 4.2% reduction in funding for 

the Victims Grant. As a result of this cut, the PCC had concluded ten projects on 
their end date of 31 March 2025. These included projects that provided onward 
counselling and support to specific groups such as men affected by domestic 

abuse. The PCC stated that the reduction was to Ministry of Justice (MoJ) funding 
from which police and crime commissioners commissioned practical and emotional 

support services for victims, based on their assessment of local need. The reduction 
in funding would therefore have an impact on victim-support services nationally. The 
Panel noted that the OPCC had written to the Government regarding the impact that 

the reduction on funding would have on services and victims. 
 

(ii) A question was raised regarding the type of data collected at community days and 
how this informed the PCC’s priorities. The PCC stated that he met with a number 
of people during community days and that a range of issues within those 

communities were often raised. The Panel noted that the outcome of all community 
days were tracked by the Office of Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC). The 
issues raised by residents would either be reported to the neighbourhood 

commander, be raised with the Chief Constable, be considered by its Corporate 
Governance Board, or it could be an issue which was within the OPCC’s remit to 

commission services for. A similar process would be followed following operations 
of increased police presence in particular areas. 

 

(iii) With regards to dog unit kennels at Leicestershire Police Headquarters, the PCC 
stated that he had visited the kennels on a number of occasions and had joined a 

group of police and dogs on duty. A member of the Panel highlighted a petition by 
the Thin Blew Paw Foundation which called on the Government to introduce 
mandatory financial support for retired police dogs. The PCC stated that he had 

discussed this issue with the Chief Constable, however it was decided that it was an 
unnecessary resource as police dogs were often successful rehomed with members 

of the public.  
 
(iv) A question was raised regarding whether there was any evidence to suggest that 

there had been a reduction in crime or improved trust as a result of the work 
delivered through the People Zones initiative. The initiative was designed to build on 

the positivity and skills of communities around Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
in order to make these areas safer for residents. The PCC stated that the initiative 
was evaluated externally and that the results of this evaluation had been resented 

to the Panel at a previous meeting. 
 

(v) Concern was raised that 4.6% of victim/survivors of domestic abuse and 14% of 
victim/survivors of sexual violence withdrew from engaging with the criminal justice 
system (CJS) despite the support available. The PCC acknowledged this concern 

and emphasised that this issue was being witnessed nationally. Rape cases were 
taking an increasingly long time to reach trial, which led to significant delays in the 

justice system and caused additional distress to victims. The OPCC would continue 
to work with the Force and victim support services to ensure that victims receive 
regular communication and the best level of support. In light of concerns raised by 

the Panel about rape offence outcomes, a sub-group of the Panel had been 



 
 

 

4 

established in order to provide additional scrutiny of the Police and Crime 

Commissioners activity and the performance of Leicestershire Police when it comes 
to rape offences, in terms of outcomes for victims. The work of that sub-group would 
be shared once it had concluded.  

 
(vi) A question was raised regarding the OPCC's governance model, in ensuring 

accountability of the chief constable or effectiveness of commission services, 
beyond internal reporting. The PCC stated that some external scrutiny panels were 
established by the OPCC but were operated independently of the PCC. Both the 

Ethics and Transparency Panel and the Joint Audit and Risk Panel was filled by 
representatives recruited from the community. The Corporate Governance Board 

monitored the activity of such panels and provided an update to the Police and 
Crime Panel, where there were no concerns relating to sensitivity.  

 

(vii) The Panel were pleased with the work undertaken by the Violence Reduction 
Network (VRN). The VRN, an alliance of groups, organisations, and communities, 

aimed to prevent and reduce serious violence locally. However, Some of the Panel 
felt that there was a large amount of data contained within the report and that 
members of the public could find it difficult to interpret the complex level of detail.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report which outlined for the Police and Crime Panel how he was fulfilling his 
duty through his work or the work of his deputy and office throughout January to March 

2025. 
 

8. Corporate Governance Board Update.  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 

provided an update on how he was fulfilling his duty to hold the Chief Constable to 
account for the performance of the Force through Corporate Governance Board 
meetings. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 
(i) A question was asked regarding how the Corporate Governance Board ensured 

that that oversight translated into measurable accountability in terms of 

recommendations relating to leadership instability. Some members of the Panel felt 
that there had been a large staff turnover within the Office of Police and Crime 

Commissioner (OPCC). The PCC stated that the Board had not looked into the 
issue directly. The Panel noted that of a chief officer team which consisted of six 
individuals, only one of those positions had changed. This was a Deputy Chief 

Constable who had stepped up to act as Temporary Chief Constable. The PCC had 
made a commitment that the structure would be in place for at least 12 months, in 

order to give that area a level of stability. The PCC stated that there were often a 
number of reasons why members of staff chose to leave the OPCC, similar to that 
in other public sector organisations.  

 
(ii) A member of the Panel asked how the OPCC had responded to key challenges and 

whether the Corporate Governance Board had recommended any changes to 
strategy as a result of key challenges. The PCC stated that he was confident that 
the Board was robust in working towards holding the Chief Constable to account. 

Corporate Governance Board papers were presented to the Panel on a regular 



 
 

 

5 

basis and the Panel were invited to highlight areas which they think are missing 

from the scope of work undertaken by the Board.  
 

(iii) A question was raised as to whether a review had taken place relating to a public 

disorder event which had occurred in Leicester in 2022. The PCC stated that an 
internal report had been drafted with input from police officers from outside of the 

Force. This report would feed into a national enquiry on the issue. The Report 
outlined a number of recommendations which the PCC, through the Board, received 
assurances from Chief Constable that all of the recommendations had been 

applied. The PCC stated that the Force had responded swiftly and appropriately to 
the public disorder event, and that learning had been applied to the strategy for 

responding to similar events. 
 

(iv) The Panel were pleased with the work which had been undertaken by the PCC and 

the Force on Operation Pedalfast. Operation Pedalfast was Leicestershire Police’s 
city centre response to the use of illegal/modified e-scooters and e-bikes which did 

not conform to Electrically-Assisted Pedal Cycles (EAPC) regulations. The 
operation had been successful from an educational and enforcement prospective. 
The PCC stated that it could be possible to replicate the operation in others of the 

County. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the update in relation to the Corporate Governance Board be noted. 

 
9. East Midlands Special Operations Unit (EMSOU) Collaboration.  

 

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) relating to 
the East Midlands Special Operations Unit (EMSOU). A copy of the report, marked 

‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
In response to a question asked about progress made within the EMSOU since March 

2023, the PCC highlighted that covert surveillance teams had specialised, which had led 
to a greater level of effectiveness at dealing with specific aspects of surveillance. The unit 

had also introduced a dedicated detective superintendent role which would be 
responsible for financial investigations. The Panel noted that the Chief Constables and 
Police and Crime Commissioners across the region met regularly in order to review 

performance within EMSOU. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report relating to the East Midlands Special Operations Unit (EMSOU) be noted. 

 
10. Monitoring the Police and Crime Plan 2024-29.  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 
provided an update on the arrangements to monitoring the delivery of the Police and 

Crime Plan 2024 – 2029, that commenced in April 2025. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
In introducing the report, the PCC stated that headline metrics, contained within the 
Police and Crime Plan 2024 – 2029, would be tracked by the Office of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner (OPCC). Performance and progress would be monitored on a 



 
 

 

6 

regular basis through its Corporate Governance Board. This performance monitoring 

provided the PCC with assurances as to whether the Police and Crime Plan was having 
an impact on levels of crime. Progress against these metrics would be presented to the 
Panel as part of the regular update it received on the work of the Corporate Governance 

Board. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 
(i) The PCC emphasised that the Force and the OPCC had both a named senior 

contact and an internal Single Point of Contact (SPOC) relating to each delivery 
strategy relating to headline metrics within the Police and Crime Plan. In the event 

that the Panel were keen to scrutinise in more detail the progress against a 
particular delivery strategy, the relevant senior contact and SPOC would be in a 
position to provide further information. 

 
(ii) With regards to public scrutiny of the Police and Crime plan, the PCC stated that it 

had been supported by the Corporate Governance Board for the OPCC to 
undertake work in order to enhance public scrutiny of the Plan. In addition to 
community days, the PCC conducted engagement work with community safety 

partnerships, members of the public, and elected representatives and the OPCC 
would trial a public question function to enable the public to ask targeted and 
strategic questions regarding the delivery of the plan. Regular reporting to the Panel 

would ensure that the public had the opportunity to monitor the delivery of the Police 
and Crime Plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report on the arrangements to monitoring the delivery of the 
Police and Crime Plan 2024 – 2029 be noted. 

 
11. Date of next meeting.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 8 September 
2025 at 14:00. 
 

12. Urgent Item: Review of Panel Membership.  
 

The Committee considered an urgent report of the Director of Law and Governance for 
Leicestershire County Council regarding the Panel’s membership and any changes 
required to meet the balanced appointment objective as required by legislation. A copy of 

the report is filed with these minutes. 
 

The Panel was asked to take this report as urgent in order to allow the need for further 
conversations to take place with appointing Councils regarding the political balance of the 
Panel. 

 
The Director of Law and Governance explained that the membership of Police and Crime 

Panels was required to represent all parts of the relevant police area, represent the 
political make-up of the relevant local authorities (when taken together), and have the 
skills, knowledge and experience necessary for the police and crime panel to discharge 

its functions effectively. However, the current membership of the Leicester, Leicestershire 



 
 

 

7 

and Rutland Police and Crime Panel for 2025/26 did not reflect the requirements for 

precise political balance. There had been a number of complexities in achieving political 
balance for the municipal year 2024/25, which resulted in the composition of the Panel 
not aligning precisely with the mathematical requirements for political balance. Following 

the annual meetings of appointing Councils, the membership of the Police and Crime 
Panel for 2025/26 again did not reflect the requirements for precise political balance. The 

Panel proposed comprises one additional Labour member and no Green appointee. 
 
The Panel indicated that membership of the Panel met the balanced objective, as far as 

reasonably practicable and that no further steps should be taken. 
 

A member of the Panel raised concern that the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
had written a letter to local authorities outlining his concern that the membership of the 
Police and Crime Panel for 2025/26 did not reflect the requirements for precise political 

balance. 
 

A member of the Panel placed on record their concern that the PCC had publicly made 
suggestions regarding the proposals for Local Government Reorganisation in 
Leicestershire.  

 
Members of the Panel wished to place on record their thanks to Mrs. Deborah Taylor CC 
for her work as Chairman of the Panel since 2021. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Panel met the balanced objective, as far as reasonably practicable, and 

that no further steps be taken. 

 
(b) That Schedule 1 of the Constitution should be amended to reflect the Panel’s 

currently membership as four Conservative members, four Labour members, three 
Liberal Democrat members, one Reform member, and one Independent member. 

 

14:00 – 15:47 CHAIRMAN 
09 June 2025 

 


